Decision No. 25310

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

In the Matter of the Application) of R. A. MALLETT for authority to) discontinue operation of an auto-) mobile service as a common carrier) between Mather Field and Sacramento,) California.

APPLICATION NO.18485.



BY THE COMMISSION:

OPINION AND ORDER.

R. A. Mallett, operating an automobile service for the transportation of passengers between Sacramento and Mather Field, as authorized by Decision No. 22258 dated March 26, 1930, on Application No. 16384, requests authority to suspend service indefinitely until such time as operations by the United States Army at Mather Field may be resumed.

Applicant alleges that the officers and enlisted men have been moved from the Field, which is a flying field, and that no service is now required for the transportation as heretofore conducted.

This appears to be a matter in which a public hearing is not necessary and that the application should be granted, in view of the fact that the service was instituted and has been maintained largely for the benefit of the officers and men at Mather Field. However, we deem it best to authorize discontinuance for a definite period and the order will provide for the resumption of service on May 1, 1933, or sconer should the

-1-

Field be inhabited and operation of service become necessary.

IT IS HEREEY ORDERED that R. A. Mallett, operating an automobile service for the transportation of passengers between Sacramento and Mather Field, be and he is hereby authorized to discontinue all service between said points for the transportation of passengers and/or property until May 1, 1933, provided that applicant shall file concurrent suspension of his time tables and tariffs therefor now on file with this Commission; and provided further, that applicant shall post notices at his terminals and in his vehicles of the suspension of service under the order of this Commission at least five (5)days before such suspension occurs.

For all other purposes the effective date of this order shall be twenty (20) days from and after the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this <u>3/26</u> day of <u>Calober</u> 1932.